
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting 

which will be held in Committee Room  1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 30 
January 2024 at 6:30pm. 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye  

Tel : (020) 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 22 January 2024 
 

 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 

  
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Rowena Champion 
Councillor Una O’Halloran 

Councillor Roulin Khondoker  
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 

Councillor Michelline Ngongo 

Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward 

 Councillor John Woolf 

  
   

 Observers 
 Councillor Troy Gallagher 

 Councillor Jason Jackson 
 Councillor Phil Graham 
  

 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 

 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)    Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 2 

A.  

 

Matters for decision 

 

 

1.  Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants  Programme 2024-
2028 (Update) 
 

3 - 42 

2.  Discretionary Rate Relief Awards 2023-2026 - To follow 

 

 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Matters for information 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 

 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes 
  

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for 25 
March 2024

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 12 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  7 December 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 December 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Comer-Schwatrz, O’Halloran, Khondoker and Bell-
Bradford 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
40 VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP GRANTS 

PROGRAMME 2024-2028 (Item 5) 

The Executive Member, Homes and Neighbourhood reminded meeting that Council’s 
VCS Partnership Grants Programme is a key component of the Council’s efforts to 
support the development of resilient communities and a strong, independent 
voluntary and community sector and that it provides core funding to organisations, 

enabling them to grow and thrive. Other issues raised include: 
 
Meeting was advised that this was a very competitive funding round with a total of 

88 applications, requesting a total of £4.2m for a fund pot of £2.7m.  
 
Executive Member informed the meeting that 61% recommended for funding is 

going to ‘targeted’ organisations, a 5% increase from 2021-24 in the level of 
funding going to organisations with a ‘targeted’ approach to working with residents 
with protected characteristics.  

 
It was noted that 81% of delivery organisations are offering targeted services to 
residents with one or more protected characteristic. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  7 December 2023 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That funding to the 51 organisations for the VCS Partnership Grants Programme 
across the 6 strands of the programme and detailed in appendix 1 is agreed.  

 
That proposal to provide funding of £2,711,500 per full financial year and over the 
programme for four years totalling £10, 846,000 be agreed.  

 
AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Reason for decision- as specified in the report  

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensation granted – as detailed above 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 2



    

 

 

Report of:  Executive Member for Homes and Communities 

SUBJECT:  Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants  
Programme 2024-2028 (Update) 

 
1. Synopsis 

 

1.1 The council’s current four-year VCS Partnership Grants programme 2021-24 is due to 
end on 31st March 2024. 
 

1.2 The current grant budget totals £2,696,000 per annum and currently funds 50 VCS 
organisations. 
 

1.3 Since the launch of the council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2021-24, the 

council has developed a new Corporate Plan - Islington Together 2030, agreed a series 
of missions and Corporate Values. 

 

1.4 The council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme is a key component of the council’s 
efforts to support the development of resilient communities and the council has 
committed to protect levels of council grant-giving to the local voluntary and 

community sector in the Labour Manifesto 
 

1.5 A new programme for the VCS Partnerships Grant 2024 -28 was launch in August 2023, 

and the the VCS Committee considered the recommendations for the allocation of the 
funds on 7 December 2023, and this report provides an update on the programme, 
and asks for confirmation of the awards.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the update of the VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2024 -28. 

2.2 To  confirm the funding allocation of £2,711,500 per full financial year and over the 

programme for four years, totalling £10, 846,000, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

 

Meeting of Date Agenda item Wards 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 30 January 2024  All 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



3. VCS Partnership Grants 2024 -28  

3.1 The Council, across all departments currently spends £44 million with the borough’s 

VCS partners. £2,696,000 of the Council’s £44 million spend is currently allocated 
through the Council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme, a programme that provides 
core funding to strategic VCS partners and support with our strategic priorities.  

 
3.2 The current grant budget totals £2,696,000 per annum made up of £2,431,000 from 

the general fund (HASS and Public Health), £146,000 from the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and £119,000 from Islington ICB.  
 

3.3 On 7 December 2023 the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee endorsed 

recommendations to provide funding to 51 organisations across 6 strands as detailed 
below: 

 

Strand Number of    

applications funded 

Funds allocated 

Independent Advice and Navigation 6 £1,415,000 

Community Hubs 13 £615,000 

VCS Capacity Building 2 £80,000 

Volunteering  1 £35,000 

Delivery Partners  26 £436,500 

Equalities and Cohesion Networks  5 £130,000 

 
3.4 The VCS Partnership Grants 2024-28 totals £2,711,500 per full financial year,  and   

£10, 846,000 over the programme for four years. This exceeds the annual budget of 
£2,696,000 with the overspent per annum of £15,000 being allocated from the VCS 

Partnership Grant reserve balance.  
 

3.5 Out of the 51 organisations which are being awarded (appendix 1), there are 4 

organisations which exceed the total contract value of £500,000, and therefore this is 
deemed to be a key decision under the council’s governance arrangements.  

 

3.6 At the end of December 2023 all 51 organisations were sent confirmation notifications, 
and subject to them returning their annual work plans by 16 February 2024, their 
Service Level Agreements are marked to be completed by 31 March 2024, with a start 

date for the contracts to commence on 1 April 2024. 
 
4. Monitoring arrangement 

 
4.1 To ensure that the commitments made within any established grant agreements and 

applications are developed and actioned, regular monitoring and partnership meetings 
will be held throughout the duration of the grant programme.  

 
 

Page 4



5. Impli
[...]
hts from the resident impact assessment are detailed below: 
 
• 31 of the 53 organisations recommended for funding are classified as having a 

‘targeted’ approach and 22 with a ‘universal’ approach.  In comparison to core 

grant-funding awards in 2021-2024, there has been a 5% increase in the level 
of funding going to organisations with a ‘targeted’ approach to working with 
residents with protected characteristics. 

 
6. Conclusions and reasons for recommendations 

 

6.1   Following consideration of the proposed grant awards at the previous VCS Committee 
meeting, the Committee is asked to note the update and confirm the awards made 
under the Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants Programme. The grant 

awards endorsed by the VCS Committee at its meeting on 7th December are set out at 
Appendix 1. Where the total value of the grant exceeds £500,000 over the four year 

period, this is deemed to be a Key Decision under the council’s governance 
arrangements. Page 6



Appendices 

Appendix 1: List of organisations recommended for funding by strand  

Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment  

 

 

Background papers: None 

 

 

Final report clearance: 

 

 

 

Signed by: Una O'Halloran, Executive Member for Homes and Communities   Date: 15/01/24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

 
Report Author: Hinnah Gill and Pamela Aristokle 

Tel: 07714 170190, 020 7526 4257 

Email:  Hinnah.gill@islington.gov.uk 

  Pamela.aristokle@islington.gov.uk   

 
 
Financial Implications Author: Ellena Smith 

Tel: 020 7527 4257 

Email: Ellena.Smith@islington.gov.uk  

 

Legal Implications Author: Sonal Mistry 

Tel: 020 7527 3833 

Email: Sonal.Mistry@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

Environmental Implications Author: Sarah Hitchcock 

Tel: 020 7527 5577 

Email: Sarah.Hitchcock@islington.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:Hinnah.gill@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Pamela.aristokle@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Ellena.Smith@islington.
[...]
.gov.uk for quality 
checking by the Fairness and Equality Team. All Equality Impact Assessments 

Page 41

mailto:equalities@islington.gov.uk


 

 

must be attached with any report to a decision-making board and should be made 
publicly available on request. 

This Equality Impact Assessment has been completed in accordance with the 
guidance and using appropriate evidence. 

Member Name  Signed Date 

Staff member 
completing this 

form 

Pamela Aristokle 

 

21.11.23 

Fairness and 
Equality Team 

Hezi Yaacov-Hai Hezi Yaacov-Hai 28/11/23 

Director or Head 

of Service 

Billy Wells 

 

29.11.23 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants  Programme 2024-2028 (Update)
	Full EQIA 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  30 January 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 January 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Comer-Schwartz, O’Halloran and Bell-Bradford 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 
 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Khondoker. 
 

42 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

45 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP GRANTS  
PROGRAMME 2024-2028 (UPDATE) (Item B1) 
Executive Member Homes and Neighbourhood informed the meeting that the report 
was considered at the December meeting. The following points were highlighted: 
 

• That out of the 51 organisations which were awarded grants, 4 organisations 
exceeded the total contract value of £500,000 which is deemed to be a key 
decision under the council’s governance arrangements. 

• At the end of December 2023 all 51 organisations were sent confirmation 
notifications, and subject to them returning their annual work plans by 16 
February 2024, their Service Level Agreements are marked to be completed 
by 31 March 2024, with a start date for the contracts to commence on 1 April 
2024. 

• Executive Member reiterated that to ensure that the commitments made 
within any established grant agreements and applications are developed and 
actioned, 6 monthly monitoring and partnership meetings will be held 
throughout the duration of the grant programme.  
 

RESOLVED: 
• The update of the VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2024-28 be noted. 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  30 January 2024 
 

2 
 

• The funding allocation of £2,711,500 per full financial year over the 
programme for four years , totally £10,846,000 be noted.  
 

Reasons for Decision: As specified in the report 
Other Options Considered - As detailed in the report 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensation granted - none 
 

46 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF AWARDS 2023-2026 (Item B2) 
Executive Member Homes and Neighbourhood highlighted a number of issues in the 
report: 
 

• The report sets out the background of the Council’s DRR policy for 2023-26 
and outlines the recommendations for DRR applications received in Round 2 
of the programme which ran from 1 June 2023- 31 December 2023. 

• DRR is applied to 6 organisations occupying 6 hereditaments shown in 
Appendix A. 

• DRR is applied to 1 organisation occupying 1 hereditament shown in 
Appendix B subject to clarification on activities carried out for community 
benefit. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
• That the DRR awards to the organisations listed in Appendix A for 3 years be 

noted.  
• That the DRR award to the organisation listed in Appendix B be noted. 

 
Reasons for Decision: As specified in the report 
Other Options Considered - As detailed in the report 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensation granted - none 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


